



No. 06-1481

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY MCNAMARA, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RITTMAN,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Thomas J. Ward
(Counsel of Record)
Christopher M. Whitcomb
Duane J. Desiderio
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE STATE LITIGATION RULE AND THE “ <i>WILLIAMSON TRAP</i> ”	4
II. BASED ON THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF <i>WILLIAMSON</i> , UNDER NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES COULD PETITIONERS EVER OBTAIN FEDERAL COURT ADJUDICATION OF THEIR 5TH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIM	8
A. Petitioners Could Not Have Immediately Brought Their Takings Claim to Federal Court in 1994.....	9
B. Seeking a Writ of Mandamus Was Not Reasonable Under Ohio Law in This Case	13
1. <i>Mandamus Would Not Have Issued</i>	13
2. <i>Mandamus Would Have Precluded Petitioners’ Subsequent Fifth Amendment Takings Claim</i>	14
C. Petitioners Reasonably Believed Their Damage Claim Would Ripen Their Federal Takings Claim	16

III. *WILLIAMSON* CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S
OTHER OPINIONS..... 17

 A. Discord on Simultaneous vs. Subsequent Takings
 Claims..... 17

 B. Anomaly with Removal Jurisdiction..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000).....	6
<i>Akron-Seller Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 359 N.E.2d 704 (Ohio App. 1974).....	15
<i>Ardire v. Rump</i> , 996 F.2d 1214 (6th Cir. 1993) (unpublished table decision).....	12
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunto del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Bateman v. City of W. Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	3
<i>Cline v. Am. Aggregates Corp.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 324 (Ohio 1984).....	14, 17
<i>Cline v. Am. Aggregates Corp.</i> , 582 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio App. 1989).....	14
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Vill. of Middlefield</i> , 951 F.2d 348 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished table decision).....	11
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	15
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Four Seasons Apartment v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 775 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 866 (1991).....	6
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Harris v. City of Akron</i> , 20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 825 (2003).....	19
<i>Kruse v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>Maloney v. Sacks</i> , 181 N.E.2d 268 (Ohio 1962)	14
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>McNamara v. City of Rittman</i> , 473 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4, 10
<i>McNamara v. Rittman</i> , No 1:00-CV-3046 (D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2002).....	17
<i>Peters v. Fair</i> , 427 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	3
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco City and County</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	15
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>Silver v. Franklin Twp. Bd. of Zoning</i> , 966 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass'n v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 864 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1059 (1998).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Preston</i> , 198 N.E.2d 90 (Ohio Ct. App. 1963)	10
<i>State ex rel. Levin v. City of Sheffield Lake</i> , 637 N.E.2d 319 (Ohio 1994).....	9, 10, 15
<i>State ex rel. McKay v. Kauer</i> , 102 N.E.2d 703 (Ohio 1951).....	10
<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 987 (1993).....	6
<i>Vill. of Willoughby Hills v. Corrigan</i> , 278 N.E.2d 658 (Ohio 1972).....	12
<i>Von Kerssenbrock-Praschma v. Saunders</i> , 121 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<i>Wilson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 175 N.E.2d 725 (Ohio 1961).....	10
--	----

Codes & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	19
Ohio Rev. Code § 163	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2731	12, 13, 14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2737	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-16-123 (1980)	16

Other

Michael Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody State</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004)	6-7
Steven J. Eagle, <u>Regulatory Takings 1062</u> (2d ed. 2001).....	18
Madeline J. Meacham, <i>The Williamson Trap</i> , 32 Urb. Law. 239 (2000)	7, 18
Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 858 (1979).....	14
